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Name: Dennijs Kohl

Address: 6327 West Dempster Street
Morton Grove, IL 60053

RETURN TO:

Name: Dennis Kohl

Address: 5227 West Dempster Strect
Mirzn Grove, IL. 60053

THE ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDER'’S OFFICE
LEAKING UNOER=ROUND STORAGE TANK ENVIRONMENTAL NOTICE

THE OWNER AND/OR OPERATOR 0¥ THE LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK(S)
ASSOCIATED WITH THE RELEASE RUFZF.ENCED BELOW, WITHIN 45 DAYS OF RECEIVING THE NO
FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER coN ‘AINING THIS NOTICE, MUST SUBMIT THIS NOTICE AND
THE REMAINDER OF THE No FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER TO THE OFFICE OF THE -
RECORDER OR REGISTRAR OF TITLES OF Co0n COUNTY IN WRICH THE SITE DESCRIBED
BELOW 1S LOCATED, . .

Ilinois EPA Number: 0311955126

LUST Incident No.: 992106

Dennis Kohl, the owner and operator of the leaking undergrouid s orage tank(s) associated with
the above-referenced incident, whose address is 6327 West Dempzier Street, Morton Grove, IL .
60053 has performed investigative and/or remedial activities for the site ‘dentified as follows and

1. Legal description or Reference to 2 Plar Showing the Boundaries: Lot 7 o Block S in the
Hennings Subdivision, a Resubdivision of Lots 42-44 in the County Clerk civision, in
Section 20, Township 41 North, Range 13 East, Bast of the Third Principal Mendian, ali
in Cook County, llinois i

2. Common Address: 6327 West Dempster Street, Morton Grove, IL 60053

3. Real Estate Tax Index/Parcel Index Number: 10-20-100-026

4, Site Owner: Dennis Koh) ' -

5. Land Use Limitation: The groundwater under the site shall not be usad as'a potable water
supply.

6. See the antached No Further Remediation Letter for other terms.

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
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e ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.

Introduction

The Mlinois EPA’s Bureau of Land (BOL) issues a No Further Remediation (NFR) Letter at
the completion of site remedigtion activities under the LUST Program and the SRP. The letter
signifies that 1) the person conducting remediation hag satisfied the respective BOL laws and
re:aiions, and 2) that no further remediation is necessary to protect human health and the

. énviroriaent for the Property described.in the letter, 50 long as the site is used in accordance
with the teoms of the NEFR letter. - - '

Significance

" - When properly recorde<; the NFR Letter holds legal significance for all applicable parties
outlined in the Hlinois Eo* sronmental Protection Act for the program in question, (See 415
ILCS 5/57.10(d) and 58.10(¢).) However, if not properly recorded, the NFR Letter holds ng
legal significance Jor anyone, arhermore, if not Properly recorded, the Itlinois EPA will take
Steps o void the NFR letter in accq; dur.ce with the regulations pertaining to the program under
which the remediation was performed. - : : S

Sheldds sdul

1021 Noam Grano Avenut Est, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINCAIRLD, n.uNo:s 62794-9276
' ReNEE CPRIANO, DIRECTOR -

- RECORDING REQUIREMENTS FOR
NO FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTERS

Duty to Record

available from the Illinois EPA by calling 1-888-299.9533 or by accessing it on our Agency's
it .state. il us/la L er-remedjati ity

Georce H. Rvan, Govianos

PRiNTED ON ReCveLan Parem




is/lar 200l L3ivy B4 /53800810

brdiHiakh BHviny cika o AU U

w

Page 3 of 1§00
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1021 NORTH GRAND Avenue East, P.O, Box 19276, SerNGHELD, ILinOls 62794.927¢
Renee CIPRIAND, DIRECTOR

PR

217/782-6762 _ |

OEC 06 2001 000 1610~ 0028 - 1,12 ~ 340(,
Mr.Dennis Kohl
6327 West Dempster St.

Morton Gtove, IL 60053

Re: LPf #0311955126--Cook
Mortar Crove/ Kohl, Dennis
6327 Wesr Sempster St.
LUST Inciderit Mo, 992106
LUST Technica) File

Dear Mr. Kohl:

The Iilinois Environmental Protecion Agency (inois EPA) has reviewed the Corrective Action
Completion Report submitted for the above-referenced incident, This information is dated
September 27, 2001; was received by the Dinsis EPA October 12, 2001; and was prepared by
Benchmark Environmental Services, Inc. Citations in this letter are from the Environmental
Protection Act (Act) and 35 Dlinois Administrative Code (35 IAC). o

. The Corrective Action Completion Report and the Preiesvional Engineer Centification submitted
pursuant to 35 IAC Section 732.300(b) and Section 732 A7H(bYindicate the remediation
objectives set forth in 35 IAC Section 732.408 have been me..

Based upon the certification by Rabert Cords, a Registered Professizas! Engineer of Dlinois, and
the certification by Dennis Koh!, the owner and operator of the underg ound storage tank(s), and
pursuant to Section 57.10 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10), your request fo: 4 no further

+* resediation detenminatios is grante undes the condition; and terms specifed in :his letter.
Issuance of this No Further Remediation Letter (Letter), based on the certification of s
Registered Professional Enginecr, signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory cotrective action
requircmnents applicable to the occurrence have been complied with; (2) all corrective action
concerning the occurrence has been completed; and (3) no further remediation conceming the
occurrence is necessary for the protection of human health; safety and the environment. Pursuant
to Section 57.10(d) of the Act, this Letter shall apply in favor of the following persons:

l. Mr. Dennis Kohl:

2. The owner and operator of the UST(s);

GEORCE H. Ryan, Governor

PriNTED ON ReCYeren Paser
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3 Any parent corporation or subsidiary of the owner or operator. of the UST(s);

4, Any co-owner or co-operator, either by joint-teﬁancy-,‘ tight of survivorship, or any other
party sharing a Jega] rclationship with the owner Or Operator to whom the Jetter is issued;

6. Any mortgagee or trugtes bf a deed of trust of the owner of the site or any assignee,
frinsferee, or any Successor-in-interest of the owner of the site;

7. Any successor-in-interess of such owner or operator;

8. Any transfire: of such owner or operator whether the transfer was by sale, bankruptey

procecding, o#riition, dissolution of marriage, settlement or adjudication of any civil
action, charitable gif., r bequest; or '

9. Any heir or devisee of such CWNer or operator, .

This Letter, and af attachments, includirg but not limited.to the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Environmental Notice, must be filed within 45 days of its receipt as a single instrument with
the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Tiulze i the County where the above-referenced site is

or Registrar of Titles of the applicable County in accorrznce with Diinois law 30 it forms a
permanent part of the chain of title for the above-refereiicad. property. Within 30 days of this
Letter being recorded, a centified copy of this Letter, as recorica, shall be obtained and submitted

to the Dllinois EPA. For recordin itis ended tiat ing [J un
Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter be the first page o{jbmm;_ﬁje_d
ONDITIONS AND OF APPROVAL

LEVEL OF REMEDIATION AND LANP Use s Tions

1. The remediation objectives for the above-referenced site, mote particularly desaibed in
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groundwater under the site meate Class II (General Resource) groundwater ctriteria, rather
than Class I (Potable Resource) groundwater. Groundwater classifications are defined a
© 35 I&CPm-t620,..Subpan,B. Lt e L

3+ The land use limitation specified in this Letrer may be revised if:

a) Further investigation or Temedial action has been conducted that documents the
attainment of objectives appropriate for the new land use; and

v) A new Letter is obtained and recorded in accordance with Title XVII of the Act
and regulations adoptad thereunder.

" PREVENTIVE, EoooINEmaING, anp INSTITUTIONAL Co OLS

4, Preventive: © | The groundwater under the site described in the attached Leakinig
' Uridereround Storage Tank Environmenta] Notice of this Letter s_hal] not

accordance with »icepted water supply principles and practices. Prior to
commencement oi any frure excavation and/or construction in or near the
contaminated zone o1: the remediation site, a safety plan for this
Temediation site is requiveq tat i8 consistent with NIOSH Occuparional
Safety and Health Guidance #ayal for Hazardous Waste Site Activities;
OSHA regulations, particularly 71 9 CFR 1910 and 1926; state and local
regulations; and other U §. EPA yuidance as provided. Ata minimum, the
Plan should address possible worker e.:nosure if any future excavation and
construction activities occur within the corta:pinated soi],

Engineering: A building or asphalt/concrete barrier that is sufficisit in thickness to
inhibit the inhalation and ingestion of the contaminate modia as wel] as to
impede contaminant migration io the groundwater IRUSLier.sin over the
contaminated soils as outlined in the attached Site Base Mup, This ‘
building or asphalt/conerete barrier is to be properly maintaingd s an

 engineered barrier 10 inhibit inhalation and ingestion of the.contaminated
media and/or 1o impede contaminant migration to the groundwater.

Institutional: This Letter shall be recorded as a permanent part of the chain of title for the

Highway Authority Agreement: State of Nlinois Department of Transportation agmé. through the

use of a Highway Authority Agreement, to allow contaminated
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* groundwater or soils to remain:beneatlrits: highway right-of-way adjacent
to the site located at 6327.West Dempster Street. Specifically, as shown in
the attached map, contamination will remain iry the right-of-way for '
Dempster Street as indicated in the Highway Authority Agreement . The
Highway Authority agrees (a) to prohibit the-use groundwater under the
highway right-of-way that is contaminated above residential Tier |
remediation objectives from the releage as a potable or other domestic
supply of water, and (b) to limit access to soil contamination under the
highway right-of-way that is contaminated above residential Tier 1
remediation objectives. A copy of the Highway Authority Agreement can
be obtained through a written request under the Freedom of Information
Act (5 ILCS 140) to the Bureau of Land, FOIA Unit as detailed elsewhere
in this letter. Questions regardin 8 the Highway Authority Agreement
should be directed to Randy Schick of Mlinois Depattment of -
Tansportation at 217/782-32]5.

5. Failure to establish, uperate, and maintain controls in full compliance with the Act,
applicable regulations, (nd the approved corrective action plan may result in voidance of
this Letter, | o

- Omm T

6. - Any contaminated soil or groundwater i=r,;ved, or excavated from, or disturbed at the
- above-referenced site, more particularly dezirioed in the Leaking Underground Storage
* Tank Environmenta] Notice of this Letter, must be handled in accordance with all
applicable laws and regulations.

7. Further information regarding the above-referenced site ¢4 be obtaincd through a written
request under the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140} to:

1linois Environmental Protection Agency

Attentivii: Freedom of Information Act Officer oy
. Bureanof Land-#24 -~ = . o
..1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL, 62794-9276

8. Pursuant to Section 37.10(e) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10(e)), should the linois EPA
seek to void this Latter, the Dlinois EPA shail provide notice to the owner or operator of
the leaking underground storage tank(s) associated with the above referenced incident and
the current title holder of the real estate on which the tanks were located, at their 1ast
known addresses. The notice shaj] specify the cause for the voidance, explain the
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8)  Any violation of institutional controls or industrial/commercjal land use
restrictions; : .

b) The failure to operate and maintain preventive or engineering controls. or to
comply with any applicable groupdwater monitoring plan;

¢! The disturbance or removal of contamination that has been left in-place in
accordance with the Correctiv_e Action Plan or Completion Report;

") M failure to comply with the recording requirements for the Letter:
e) Obtaning the Letter by fraud or misrepresentation; or

f) Subsequent riscovery of contaminants, not identified ag part of the investigative or
remedial activities upon which the issuance of the Letter was based, that pose a
threat to human heAlt'; or the environment. '

Within 35 days after the date of mailing of this final decision, the OWRer or operator may petition
for a hearing before the Ulinois Pollution Contro! Board (Board) to contest the decision of the
Illinois EPA. (For information regarding the filisg of an appeal, please contact the Board at
312/814-3620.) However, the 33-day period for pedtiching for a hearing may be extended for a
period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice rcovided to the Board from the owner or
operator and the Nllinois EPA within the 35.day initia) appeal pemiod. (For information regarding
the filing of an extension, please contact the Minois EPA’s Livision of Legal Counsel at
217/782-5544.) :

Submit the certified copy of this letter, as recorded, to:

DMincis Envi:onmental I‘ruta/:_.ti'cm'Ageﬂcy'
Bureau of Land - #24

LUST Section

102} North Grand Avenue East

"Post Office Box 19276 o
Springfield, Dlinois 62794-9276 "(

ionaes TJnere
100 W Moneoe HHiy

(nieAso, It bo6o3
2J)2-372 )44




ARfLUUVL L1LJO.0/ DY /LoD JIOLD bRk Bl iy o g eul Uy
-~ L .

"

UNOFFICIAL COMYZ2258 . ;o 1

T

Page 6

. If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact the Ilinais EPA project:
manager, Dave Myers, at 217/785-7491. _

Sincerely, ﬁ
&7 :

Thomas A. Henninger

Unit Manager ! '
Leaki::g VJnderground Storage Tank Saction
Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of T upd

TAH: dnn\N_’FR

-Attachments: Leakin g Uad:reround Storage Tank Environmental Notice
Site Base Mzp

¢c:  Benchmark Environmenta] Sz.rvices, Inc.
Drvision File
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SITE BASE MAP FROM CorarcTive Achon COMPLETION RePORT |

KDHL. DENNIS
LPC #031195512¢
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